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Meeting
Date
Subject

Report of

Summary

Cabinet Resources Committee
13 January 2010

Fees and Charges for Environment and
Operations

Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance
Cabinet Member for Environment

To approve the Environment and Operations fees and charges
increase for 2011/12.

Officer Contributors
status (public or exempt)
Wards affected

Enclosures

For decision by
Function of

Reason for urgency /
exemption from call-in (if
appropriate)

Pam Wharf — Interim Director of Environment and Operations
Public
All

Appendix A — Environment and Operations fees and charges
(general)
Appendix B — Parking Pay and Display Fees and Charges

Cabinet Resources Committee
Executive

Not Applicable

Contact for further information: Karen Jones, Business Improvement Officer (Environment and
Operations), 020 8359 2506.
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2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the fees and charges for Environment and Operations Services detailed in the
appendices to this report be approved to take effect from 1 February 2011, or as
soon as practicable.

RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS

Cabinet Resources Committee, 23 September 2004 (Decision item 6) — resolved:

(1) That increases in fees and charges in line with the Financial Forward Plan are
approved by Heads of Service in consultation with Cabinet Member for Resources,
and that these increases be implemented from 1 January each year, with only limited
exceptions to those being increased from 1 April.

(2) That increases in fees and charges above the rate assumed in the Financial Forward
Plan are approved by Cabinet Resources Committee, and that these increases be
implemented from 1 January each year, with only limited exceptions to those being
increased from 1 April.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

Fees, charges and allowances need to be reviewed to ensure value for money; thus
complying with the 20010/13 Corporate Plan priority ‘Better Services with Less Money’.

RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES

The increases in fees and charges are necessary to offset rising costs, meet income
targets and deliver budget savings.

Increasing fees and charges always poses an element of risk around the proportionate
level of increase, when compared to resident’s ability to pay and/or resident’s test of
reasonableness. Every effort has been made to manage the charge increase to an
appropriate level; however, some element of reputational risk will remain.

EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

The increases in fees will enable the Council to continue to provide a high quality service
to all users. This will also enable resourcing to be made available to ensure, that these
services and information on how to receive assistance, is easily accessible and is also
promoted through a variety of different communication channels.

Some charges will be the subject of public advert, which enables all residents to be
made aware of the increase in charges and their applicable date of change.

The outcomes and impact of these changes will be monitored and measured against
current information to ensure that different groups are not adversely affected. As well as
compared against those of different boroughs.

USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance &
Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability)

The impact of increased fees and charges will be taken into account in the 2011/12
revenue monitoring and the 2012/13 forward plan process.

There are no staffing, IT or property implications.
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LEGAL ISSUES

7.1  The Local Government Act 2003 permits charging for discretionary services provided by
the Council.

8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS

8.1 The Council's Constitution in Part 3, Responsibility for Functions, paragraph 3.6 states
the functions of the Cabinet Resources Committee including approving income sources
and charging policies.

8.2  Paragraph 3.8 of the Council’'s Financial Regulations requires that the Cabinet
Resources Committee (CRC) approves changes to fees and charges that are
significantly different from inflation.

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

9.1 The fees and charges levied on users of Council services have been reviewed as part of
the development for the 2011/12 budget and Council tax setting. Fees and charges are
an important element of Council income as they contribute approximately £80m per year
to the cost of delivering services, which is not then required to be met from Council tax.
The Environment and Operations element of this total is approximately £22.5 million, of
which, around half relates to parking.

9.2  This report seeks approval to any changes that are higher than could be reasonably
taken to be in line with that definition.

9.3 Some of the items listed in Appendix A are increased by inflation of 3.2%, slightly higher or
lower increases are sometimes necessary to give rounded figures.

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

10.1 None.

Legal — PR
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On Street - Most of the Borough

Appendix B — Parking Pay and Display Fees and Charges

The current typical on-street parking tariffs for pay and display/cashless parking that apply across the
borough, and agreed through the 2009/10 Parking Fees and Charges Report approved by CRC on 23 April
2009 are detailed below along with suggested actual and percentage increases that would apply for 2011/12
based on the existing pay by coin charges.

Time Existing |Cashless |Proposed |% Increase
Up to 15 mins £0.35 £0.30

Up to 30 min £0.70 £0.50 £1.00 43
Up to 45 mins £1.00 £0.80

Uptolhr £1.70 £1.50 £2.00 18
Up to 90 mins £2.70 £2.50 £3.00

Up to 2 hrs £3.50 £3.00 £4.00 14
Upto 3 hrs £3.50 £3.00 £4.00 14
Up to 4 hrs £3.50 £3.00 £5.00 43
Up to 4 Hrs £4.50 £4.00 £5.00 11
Over 3 hrs £4.50 £4.00 £7.00 56
Over 4 Hrs £4.50 £4.00 £7.00 56

Only applicable if
maximum stay of 90
minutes only

Although the above proposed charges would apply at most locations across the borough there are a

Brent Cross station CPZ

Time Existing |Cashless |Proposed |% Increase
Up to 6 hours £1.20 £1.00 £1.50 25
Golders Green CPZ

Time Existing |Cashless |Proposed |% Increase
Up to 15 mins £0.35 £0.35 £0.50 43
Up to 30 min £0.70 £0.70 £1.00 43
Bell Lane

Time Existing |Cashless |Proposed |% Increase
Up to 20 mins £0.20 £0.20

Up to 40 mins £0.40 £0.40 £0.50 25
Uptolhr £0.60 £0.60 £1.00 67
Bittacy Hill

Time Existing |Cashless |Proposed |% Increase
Up to 20 mins £0.20 £0.20

Up to 40 mins £0.40 £0.40 £0.50 25
Upto 1l hr £0.60 £0.60 £1.00 67
Hampden Square

Time Existing |Cashless |Proposed |% Increase
Up to 30 mins

Uptolhr £0.50 £0.50 £1.00 100}
Up to 3 hrs £1.00 £1.00 £1.50 50]
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Mowbray Parade

Time Existing |Cashless |Proposed |% Increase
Up to 30 min

Up to 45 mins £1.00 £0.80

Uptolhr £1.70 £1.50 £2.00 18
Up to 90 mins £2.70 £2.50

Up to 2 hrs £3.50 £3.00 £4.00 14

Off Street Car Parks

The current typical off-street parking tariffs for pay and display/cashless parking that apply across the

Time Existing |Cashless |Proposed |% Increase

Up to 15 mins £0.35 £0.30

Up to 30 min £0.70 £0.50 £1.00 43

Up to 45 mins £1.00 £0.80

Upto 1l hr £1.70 £1.50 £2.00 18

Up to 90 mins £2.70 £2.50 £3.00 11

Upto 3 hrs £3.50 £3.00 £4.00 14
Over 90 mins £3.50 £3.00 £5.00 43

East Barnet Road Car Park (N&S)

Time Existing |Cashless |Proposed |% Increase

Uptolhr £0.40 £0.40 £0.50 25

Upto 2 hrs £0.80 £0.80 £1.00 25

Upto 3 hrs £1.20 £1.20 £1.50 25

Upto 4 hrs £1.60 £1.60 £2.00 25

Over 4 Hrs £3.00 £3.00 £5.00 67

Watling Avenue Car Park

Time Existing |Cashless |Proposed |% Increase

Upto 2 hrs £0.50 £0.50 £1.00 100]
Up to 4 hrs £1.00 £1.00 £1.50 50]
Over 4 Hrs £1.50 £1.50 £2.00 33
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